

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 159 MM 2017

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE PITTSBURGH FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Review of the Commonwealth Court's Recommended Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law, No. 261 M.D. 2017 (Dec. 29, 2017)

James C. Martin (PA ID 204336)
Traci S. Rea (PA ID 76258)
Colin E. Wrabley (PA ID 84414)
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Telephone: (412) 288.3546/4184
Facsimile: (412) 288.3063

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Pittsburgh Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE THE PITTSBURGH FOUNDATION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Extreme Partisan Gerrymandering Violates The Pennsylvania Constitution.	4
II. This Court Has A Constitutional Duty To Scrutinize The 2011 Plan And Ensure Its Compliance With The Pennsylvania Constitution.	8
III. The Court Can Draw Ample Guidance From Established Sources To Fashion A Workable Legal Standard For Assessing The Constitutionality Of Legislative Redistricting.	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 1991 Reapportionment</i> , 609 A.2d 132 (Pa. 1992).....	5, 7
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	6
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	1
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	7
<i>Butcher v. Bloom</i> , 203 A.2d 556 (Pa. 1964).....	8
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>DePaul v. Commonwealth</i> , 969 A.2d 536 (Pa. 2009).....	5
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	5, 7
<i>Erfer v. Commw.</i> , 794 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission</i> , 38 A.3d 711 (Pa. 2012).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	8
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 305 F.Supp.2d 1335 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....	9

	Page(s)
<i>Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	15
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	1
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	1
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	6
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	1, 5, 6, 7, 15
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	6
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	7
<i>Session v. Perry</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Tex. 2004), <i>vacated sub nom, Travis</i> <i>Cnty., Tex. v. Perry</i> , 543 U.S. 841 (2004)	7
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D. Md. 2016).....	6
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	5
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wisc. 2016)	13
 <i>Statutes</i>	
Apportionment Act of 1842, 5 Stat. 491	14
Apportionment Act of 1862, 12 Stat. 572	14

	Page(s)
Apportionment Act of 1901, 31 Stat. 733	14
 <i>Other Authorities</i>	
PA Const. art. I, § 1	6
PA Const. art. I, § 5	4
PA Const. art. I, § 7	5
PA Const. art. I, § 20	5
PA Const. art. I, § 26	6
PA Const. art. II, § 16.....	14
PA Const. art. IX, § 11	14
Ken Gormley, <i>Racial Mind-Games and Reapportionment</i> , 4 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 735 (2002).....	14
Pamela S. Karlan, <i>The Fire Next Time: Reapportionment After The 2000 Census</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 731 (1998).....	10
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Gerrymandering and Political Cartels</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 593 (2002).....	10
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	5
